

Benjamin A. Schwartzman, ISB No. 6512
ANDERSEN SCHWARTZMAN PLLC
800 W. Main St., Ste. 1460
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: (208) 342-4411
Email: bas@ansclegal.com

Steve Wieland, ISB No. 8282
Jaren Wieland, ISB No. 8265
MOONEY WIELAND PLLC
802 W. Bannock St., Ste 500
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: 208.401.9219
Email: steven.wieland.service@mooneywieland.com
jaren.wieland.service@mooneywieland.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

[Additional counsel in signature block]

**SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, STATE OF IDAHO
BANNOCK COUNTY**

**Kyle Nelson, Michael Lewis, and Christie
Lewis**, *on behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Idaho Central Credit Union,

Defendant.

Case No. CV03-20-00831
CV03-20-03221

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT AND FOR
CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT
CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND	1
III.	THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT	3
	A. The Proposed Class	3
	B. Proposed Plan of Notice.....	3
	C. Opt-Outs and Objections.....	4
	D. Benefits to the Settlement Class	5
	1. Cash Payments to Settlement Class Members.....	5
	2. Free Credit Monitoring Services.....	8
	3. Equitable Relief: Data Security Improvements	8
	4. A Timely Resolution With a Strong and Fair Result for the Class	8
	E. Settlement Administrator and Administration Costs	9
	F. Class Member Release	9
	G. Attorneys' Fees and Costs and Service Award	10
IV.	LEGAL STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	10
V.	ARGUMENT	12
	A. The Settlement Agreement Warrants Preliminary Approval.....	12
	1. The Class Representative and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented The Proposed Class.	12
	2. The Settlement is The Product of Good-faith, Informed, Arms-length Negotiations.	13
	3. The Settlement is Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable.....	14
	B. Certification of the Settlement Class is Appropriate.....	19
	1. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Numerosity Requirement.....	19
	2. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Commonality and Predominance Requirements.....	19
	3. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Typicality Requirement.....	20
	4. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Adequacy Requirement.....	20
	5. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Superiority Requirement.....	20
	C. The Proposed Notice Plan Will Provide The Best Notice Practicable and Should Be Approved.....	21
	1. The Proposed Notice Plan is Robust and Warrants Preliminary Approval.....	21
	D. The Court Should Schedule a Final Approval Hearing.	23
VI.	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Inter-Con Sec. Sys. Inc.</i> , No. C-06-05248-MHP, 2007 WL 3225466 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2007).....	14
<i>Calderon v. Wolf Firm</i> , No. SACV 16-1622-JLS(KESx), 2018 WL 6843723 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2018).....	17
<i>Celano v. Marriott Int’l Inc.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 544 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	19
<i>Chester v. TJX Cos.</i> , No. 5:15-cv-01437-ODW(DTB), 2017 WL 6205788 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2017)	15
<i>Churchill Vill., L.L.C. v. Gen. Elec.</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11, 12
<i>Coborst v. BRE Proprs.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-2666-JM-BGS, 2011 WL 7061923 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2011)	14
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , No. 09-cv-1786-L(WMc), 2013 WL 6055326 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2013).....	15
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	21
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Fenn v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , No. 1:11-CV-00244-BLW, 2012 WL 6680358 (D. Idaho Dec. 21, 2012)	16
<i>Fox v. Iowa Health System</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00327-jdp (W.D. Wis.)	16
<i>Gibson v. Credit Suisse AG</i> , No. CV 10-1-EJL-REB, 2013 WL 5375648 (D. Idaho Aug. 16, 2013)	20
<i>Grimm v. American Eagle Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. LA CV 11-00406 JAK(MANx), 2014 WL 1274376 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2014)	16
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....	12, 20
<i>Haralson v. U.S. Aviation Servs. Corp.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 3d 959 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	11
<i>Hickcox-Huffman v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-05193, 2019 WL 1571877 (N.D. Cal. April 11, 2019).....	18
<i>Hillman v. Lexicon Consulting, Inc.</i> , No. EDCV 16-01186-VAP(SPx), 2017 WL 10433869 (C.D. Cal. April 27, 2017).....	18

<i>Hutton v. Nat’l Bd. of Examiners in Optometry, Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-03025-JKB (D. Md.).....	9, 17
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>In re Google LLC St. View Elec. Commc’ns Litig.</i> , No. 10-MD-02184-CRB, 2020 WL 1288377 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2020).....	19
<i>In re Heritage Bond Litig.</i> , No. 02-ML-1475-DT(RCX), 2005 WL 1594389 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005).....	18
<i>In re the Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:14-MD-02583-TWT, 2016 WL 6902351 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016).....	19
<i>In re Toys R Us-Delaware, Inc.–Fair & Accurate Credit Transactions Act (FACTA) Litig.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 438 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	13
<i>In re: Citrix Data Breach Litigation</i> , No. 0:19-cv-61350-RKA (S.D. Fla.).....	9, 17
<i>K.W. v. Armstrong</i> , 180 F. Supp. 3d 703 (D. Idaho 2016).....	12
<i>Knutson v. Schwan’s Home Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00964-GPC-DHB, 2014 WL 3519064 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....	23
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Culinary/ Bartender Trust Fund v. Las Vegas Sands, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Longest v. Green Tree Servicing LLC</i> , 308 F.R.D. 310 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	20
<i>Nachshin v. AOL LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Nat’l Rural Telecomm. Coop. v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....	18
<i>Noroma v. Home Point Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-07205, 2019 WL 1589980 (N.D. Cal. April 12, 2019).....	18
<i>Norton v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , No. CV 1:14-0030 WBS, 2017 WL 1424636 (D. Idaho Apr. 17, 2017).....	16, 18, 19
<i>O’Boskey v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n of Boise</i> , 112 Idaho 1002 (1987).....	11
<i>Paz v. AG Adriano Goldschmeid, Inc.</i> , No. 14CV1372DMS(DHB), 2016 WL 4427439 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 29, 2016).....	16
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	21

<i>Powers v. Eichen</i> , 229 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Rannis v. Recchia</i> , 380 Fed. App'x 646 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Reyes v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , No. SACV1600563AGAFMX, 2020 WL 466638 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2020).....	11
<i>Ricky G. & Logan D. Robinson Hill-View Mobile Home Parks et al. v. City of Pocatello</i> , Case No. CV-2015-1250(OC) (Dist. Ct., Bannock Cty.)	10
<i>Rosenburg v. I.B.M.</i> , No. CV06–00430PJH, 2007 WL 128232 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 11, 2007)	21
<i>Russell v. Kohl's Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 755 F. App'x 605 (9th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Sarabri v. Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.</i> , No. 10cv1777 AJB (NLS), 2012 WL 3809123 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2012)	23
<i>Simpao v. Gov't of Guam</i> , 369 Fed. Appx. 837 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Tapia v. Zale Del. Inc.</i> , No. 13cv1565-PCL, 2017 WL 1399987 (S.D. Cal. April 18, 2017).....	21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	19
<i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(c)(iii).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D).....	17
I.R.C.P. (b)(3).....	21
I.R.C.P. 77(a)(4).....	20
I.R.C.P. 77(c)(2)(B).....	21, 23
